

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2001 JAN 12 P 3: 36

NO. 78383-7

CLERK SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LIAM STEWART-GRAVES, a minor, and NICHOLE STEWART-
GRAVES, as Guardian Ad Litem, and NICHOLE STEWART-GRAVES
and TODD GRAVES, Individually,

Appellants,

v.

KATHERINE F. VAUGHN, M.D.; THE VANCOUVER CLINIC, INC.,
P.S.; and SOUTHWEST WASHINGTON MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WASHINGTON STATE TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
FOUNDATION

Mary H. Spillane,
WSBA #11981
WILLIAMS, KASTNER &
GIBBS PLLC

Attorneys for Respondents
Katherine F. Vaughn, M.D. and
The Vancouver Clinic, Inc., P.S.

601 Union St., Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 628-6656

Elizabeth A. Leedom,
WSBA #14335
BENNETT, BIGELOW &
LEEDOM, P.S.

Attorneys for Respondent
Southwest Washington Medical
Center

1700 7th Ave., Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-5511

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. Contrary to WSTLA Foundation’s Arguments,
 This is Not a “Garden Variety” Medical
 Malpractice Action..... 1

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not “Consistent” with the
 Wrongful Birth/Wrongful Life Claims Adopted
 in *Harbeson*..... 4

 C. RCW 7.70.050 Does Not Supplant the State’s
 Interest in Preserving Life 10

 D. Even If Cognizable, Plaintiffs’ Informed Consent
 Claims Were Properly Dismissed 16

III. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Benoy v. Simons,
66 Wn. App. 56, 831 P.2d 167, rev. denied,
120 Wn.2d 1014 (1992).....7-9

Branom v. State,
94 Wn. App. 964, 974 P.2d 335, rev. denied,
138 Wn.2d 1023 (1999)..... 14

In re Guardianship of Grant,
109 Wn.2d 545, 747 P.2d 445 (1987), modified,
757 P.2d 534 (1988)..... 12, 13

In re Guardianship of Hamlin,
102 Wn.2d 810, 689 P.2d 1372 (1984) 11-12

In re Welfare of Colyer,
99 Wn.2d 114, 660 P.2d 738 (1983) 11, 13

Harbeson v. Parke-Davis, Inc.,
98 Wn.2d 460, 656 P.2d 483 (1983) *passim*

Montalvo v. Borkovec,
256 Wis. 2d 472, 647 N.W.2d 413 (Wis. App.), rev. denied,
653 N.W.2d 890 (Wis. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 907 (2003) 15

Willis v. Wu,
362 S.C. 146, 607 S.E.2d 635

STATUTES

RCW 7.70.050..... 10, 13, 15

RCW 7.70.050(1)(d)..... 16

RCW 7.70.050(4)..... 17

RCW 7.70.065..... 13, 15

RCW 7.70.065(2)..... 15

RCW 18.71.240..... 14

RCW ch. 70.122 10
RCW 70.122.020(6) 11
RCW 70.122.020(9) 11
RCW 70.122.030(1) 11
RCW 70.122.030(2) 11
